RESOLUTION NO. 180465

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE GRANTING OF A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT FOR LAND RIGHTS TO BE USED FOR INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALK AND CURB RAMP RECONSTRUCTION AND TYING IN, CONFORMING, HARMONIZING, AND/OR RECONNECTION EXISTING GRADE, SLOPE, PAVEMENT, DRAINAGE, UTILITY, DRIVEWAY, WALKWAY, TURNOUT AND/OR OTHER FEATURES LOCATED ON OR WITHIN THE REAL PROPERTY BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO IMPROVE STATE ROAD 26.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation proposes to construct or improve State Road Number 26, Parcel 755.1, Section Number 26070, F. P. Number 4305422, in Alachua County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that certain lands now owned by the City of Gainesville, Florida, be used temporarily by the State of Florida Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, said use is in the best interest of the City; and

Dated the 7th day of March, 2019.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation has made application to the City of Gainesville to execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation a Temporary Construction Easement, in favor of the State of Florida Department of Transportation, for the purpose of sidewalk and curb ramp reconstruction and tying in, conforming, harmonizing, and/or reconnection existing grade, slope, pavement, drainage, utility, driveway, walkway, turnout, and/or other features located on or within the real property, and request having been duly considered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, that the application of the State of Florida Department of Transportation for a Temporary Construction Easement is for transportation purposes which are in the public or community interest and for public welfare; that a Temporary Construction Easement, in favor of the State of Florida Department of Transportation conveying the land rights in and to said lands should be drawn and executed by the City Commission and that this resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded forthwith to the State of Florida Department of Transportation at Lake City, Florida.

,,	
	Lauren Poe, Mayor
ATTEST:	Approved as to form and legality:
Omichele D. Gainey Clerk of the Commission	Nicolle M. Shalley, City Attorney